

No. 18-1154

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSE BUSK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC., THE NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
elin@huntonAK.com

Nicholas D. Stellakis
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
125 High Street Suite 533
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 648-2747

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N Moore Street
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

STEPHANIE MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave NW #1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Sixth Circuit’s Decision Undermines <i>Busk I.</i>	7
II. The Decision Below Has Implications That May Propagate Across the Country.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Purdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	10
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1077 (2007)	10
<i>Ceja-Corona v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01868, 2013 WL 796649 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013)	10
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1093 (2008)	10
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sleiman v. DHL Express</i> , No. 5:09-cv-00414, 2009 WL 1152187 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2009).....	10

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	12
--	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	12
29 U.S.C. § 251(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)	5, 8
29 U.S.C. § 256(b)	13
D.C. Code § 32-1002(10) (2019).....	10
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2018).....	10
Kan. Stat. § 44-314 (2019).....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505.4 (2018).....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1201 <i>et seq.</i> (2019)	10
Portal to Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-12-1 (2019).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 381 <i>et seq.</i> (2018)	10
W. Va. Code § 21-5c-1(h) (2018).....	10

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. §§ 790.7(g) & 790.8(c)..... 11

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 8, § 15.105
(2019) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 12

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 49-30-3 (2019)..... 10

Lawsuits Down From 2015 Peak
(Jan. 24, 2018), available at
[https://trac.syr.edu/
tracreports/civil/49](https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/49) 13

TRAC Reports, Inc., Fair Labor
Standards Act (Jan. 24, 2018) 13
